

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Validation Proceeding to Determine the Regularity and
Legality of Multnomah County Home Rule Charter Section 11.60 and
Implementing Ordinance No. 1243 Regulating Campaign Finance and
Disclosure.

MULTNOMAH COUNTY,
Petitioner-Appellant,

and

ELIZABETH TROJAN, MOSES ROSS, JUAN CARLOS ORDONEZ,
DAVID DELK, JAMES OFSINK, RON BUEL, SETH ALAN WOOLLEY,
and JIM ROBISON,
Intervenors-Appellants,

and

JASON KAFOURY,
Intervenor,

v.

ALAN MEHRWEIN, PORTLAND BUSINESS ALLIANCE, PORTLAND
METROPOLITAN ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, and ASSOCIATED
OREGON INDUSTRIES,
Intervenors-Respondents.

Multnomah County Circuit Court No. 17CV18006
Court of Appeals No. A168205
Supreme Court No. S066445

APPELLANT MULTNOMAH COUNTY'S OPENING BRIEF

On Certified Appeal from a Judgment of the Multnomah County Circuit Court,
the Honorable Eric J. Bloch, Judge.

Jenny M. Madkour, OSB 982980
Katherine Thomas, OSB 124766
Multnomah County Attorney's Office
501 SE Hawthorne Blvd., Suite 500
Portland, OR 97214
Phone: 503-988-3138
jenny.m.madkour@multco.us
katherine.thomas@multco.us
Attorneys for Multnomah County

Gregory A. Chaimov, OSB 822180
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2400
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: 503-778-5328
gregchaimov@dwt.com
Attorney for Mehrwein et al.

Daniel W. Meek, OSB 791242
Linda K. Williams, OSB 784253
10266 SW Lancaster Road
Portland, OR 97219
Phone: 503-293-9021
dan@meek.net
attorney@lindawilliams.net
Attorneys for Trojan et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A.	Nature of the Proceeding and Relief Sought.....	1
B.	Nature of the Judgment	3
C.	Appellate Jurisdiction.....	3
D.	Entry of Judgment and Notice of Appeal.....	3
E.	Questions Presented	4
F.	Summary of Arguments	5
G.	Summary of Facts.....	7
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
III.	FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	11
A.	Preservation.....	11
B.	The County’s Contribution Limits	12
C.	Making or receiving campaign contributions is nonexpressive conduct that can be regulated under Article I, section 8, unless the regulation is inextricably intertwined with a candidate’s ability to speak.....	14
1.	<i>Vannatta II</i> narrowed the scope of <i>Vannatta I</i> by clarifying that the making or receiving of campaign contributions is protected only to the extent that the contributions are inextricably intertwined with a candidate’s ability to speak.	17
2.	Cases decided since <i>Vannatta II</i> have not offered this Court an opportunity to analyze the impact of <i>Vannatta II</i> in the context of contribution limits, as this case does	22
3.	The County’s contribution limits do not violate Article I, section 8, because they do not regulate making or receiving contributions in a way that is inextricably intertwined with a candidate’s ability to speak.....	24

D.	Laws regulating contributions are within a historical exception to the protections of Article I, section 8, for laws regulating money in elections.....	26
1.	Laws restricting money in elections were well established by 1859 and continued to be enacted after adoption of Article I, section 8.	28
2.	The concurrent enactment of Article II, section 8, further demonstrates that the framers did not intend Article I, section 8, to prohibit the regulation of money in elections.	33
E.	Even if contributions implicate protected expression in some instances, the contribution limits are a reasonable restriction on the time, place, and manner of that expression	37
F.	The County’s contribution limits are constitutional under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	42
IV.	SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	49
A.	Preservation.....	49
B.	Expenditure and independent expenditure limits are permissible under Article I, section 8, of the Oregon Constitution; however, resolution of the status of expenditures and independent expenditures under the Oregon Constitution, and limits placed on them, is best left for another case in light of controlling federal case law	49
V.	CONCLUSION	51

APPENDIX

Multnomah County Code Chapter 5 Excerpt.....	App-1
ORS Chapter 260 (2015) Excerpt.....	App-5
Opinion and Order on Petitioner City of Portland’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Multnomah County Circuit Court Case No. 19CV06544.....	App-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Klamath County Commissioners v. Select County Employees</i> , 148 Or App 48, 939 P2d 80, <i>rev den</i> , 326 Or 57 (1997)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 US 1, 96 S Ct 612, 46 L Ed 2d 659 (1976)..	43, 44, 45, 50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 US 310, 130 S Ct 876, 175 L Ed 2d 753 (2010) ..	50
<i>City of Hillsboro v. Purcell</i> , 306 Or 547, 761 P2d 510 (1988).....	37
<i>City of Portland v. Tidyman</i> , 306 Or 174, 759 P2d 242 (1988)	37
<i>Deras v. Myers</i> , 272 Or 47, 535 P2d 541 (1975).....	50
<i>Farmers Insurance Co. v. Mowry</i> , 350 Or 686, 261 P3d 1 (2011)	28, 35
<i>Fidanque v. Oregon Government Standards and Practices</i> , 328 Or 1, 969 P2d 376 (1998).....	39
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 US 652, 45 S Ct 625, 69 L Ed 1138 (1925).	43
<i>Hazell v. Brown</i> , 352 Or 455, 287 P3d 1079 (2012)	22, 23, 50
<i>Huffman and Wright Logging Co. v. Wade</i> , 317 Or 445, 857 P2d 101 (1993)..	15
<i>Jackson v. Walker</i> , 5 Hill 27 (NY Sup Ct 1843), <i>aff'd</i> , 7 Hill 387 (NY 1844)..	29
<i>Markley v. Rosenblum</i> , 362 Or 531, 413 P3d 966 (2018).	24
<i>Meyer v. Bradbury</i> , 341 Or 288, 142 P3d 1031 (2006).....	50
<i>Nickerson v. Mecklem</i> , 169 Or 270, 126 P2d 1095 (1942).....	31
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 US 377, 120 S Ct 897, 145 L Ed 2d 886 (2000).....	43, 44, 48
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions v. Dept of Transportation</i> , 340 Or 275, 132 P3d 5 (2006).....	38
<i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992).....	33
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 US 230, 126 S Ct 2479, 165 L Ed 2d 482 (2006). 45, 46, 47	
<i>State v. Babson</i> , 355 Or 383, 326 P3d 559 (2014).....	38
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005).....	32
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 310 Or 623, 801 P2d 754 (1990)	42
<i>State v. Hirsch/Friend</i> , 338 Or 622, 114 P3d 1104 (2005), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013).....	33
<i>State v. Moyer</i> , 348 Or 220, 230 P3d 7, <i>cert den</i> , 562 US 895 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982).....	27, 28
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997) 15, 17, 18, 28, 32, 34, 35, 36, 50	

Vannatta v. Oregon Government Ethics Commission, 347 Or 449, 222 P3d 1077 (2009), *cert den*, 560 US 906 (2010).... 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 39, 41, 42

Constitutional Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 8 ... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 49, 50, 51	
Or Const, Art II, § 2	34
Or Const, Art II, § 3 (1859)	34
Or Const, Art II, § 8	5, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
Or Const, Art II, § 14 (1859)	35
Or Const, Art II, § 17	35
Or Const, Art VI, § 10	7
US Const, Amend I.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 12, 42, 43, 45, 48, 49, 50, 51
US Const, Amend XIV	43

Statutes

ORS 19.205.....	3
ORS 19.255.....	3
ORS 19.270.....	3
ORS 19.405.....	3
ORS 19.415.....	10
ORS 33.710.....	1, 2, 10
ORS 33.720.....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11
ORS 244.010.....	16
ORS 244.020.....	16
ORS 260.005.....	24, 47
ORS 260.007.....	47

Multnomah County Code

MCC 5.200.....	12, 13, 24, 47
MCC 5.201.....	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 47, 51
MCC 5.202.....	2, 3, 49
MCC 5.203.....	3, 10
MCC 5.205.....	48

Other Authorities

- Anthony Corrado *et al.*, *The New Campaign Finance Sourcebook* (2005).....30
- Claudia Burton, *A Legislative History of the Oregon Constitution of 1857 – Part II (Frame of Government: Articles III-VII)*, 39 *Willamette L Rev* 245 (2003).....31
- Mirth Tufts Kaplan, *Courts, Counselors and Cases: The Judiciary of Oregon’s Provisional Government*, 62 *Oregon Historical Quarterly* 117 (June 1961)..31
- Multnomah County Election Results – Update #17 Final Summary November 2018 General Election* 9 (Nov 26, 2018), available at <https://multco.us/file/76594/download> (accessed July 3, 2019).....48
- Noah Webster, 2 *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (unpaginated) (1828)36
- Robert E. Mutch, *Three Centuries of Campaign Finance Law*, in *A USER’S GUIDE TO CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM* (Gerald C. Lubenow ed., 2001).29
- The Center for Public Integrity, *Oregon gets F grade in 2015 State Integrity Investigation*, available at <https://publicintegrity.org/accountability/oregon-gets-f-grade-in-2015-state-integrity-investigation/> (accessed July 3, 2019)...48
- The Penal Code of the State of Texas* (1857), available at https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/statutes_and_codes/Penal_Code.pdf (accessed July 3, 2019)30
- Thomas Stratmann, *Do Low Contribution Limits Insulate Incumbents from Competition?* 9 *Election Law Journal* 125 (2010).....46
- William Lair Hill, 1 *The Codes and General Laws of Oregon* (1887).....31
